
1 

 

2024-R-272 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF LAREDO, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO ACCEPT AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE RYAN 

WHITE PART C OUTPATIENT EIS PROGRAM GRANT, 

IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $7,054.00, FOR A 

TOTAL AWARD OF $310,110.00, WITH NO MATCH FOR 

THE CITY OF LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

FOR THE TERM PERIOD FROM MAY 01, 2024 THROUGH 

APRIL 30, 2025. FUNDS WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR IN 

THE LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FUND – 

RYAN WHITE PART C OUTPATIENT EIS PROGRAM 

GRANT.  

 

 WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and 

Services Administration has contracted with the City of Laredo for continuation of public health 

services through the City of Laredo Public Health Department to plan, develop and deliver 

comprehensive outpatient health, treatment and support services to meet the identified needs of 

individuals and families with AIDS or HIV disease in the Health Service Delivery Area of Jim 

Hogg, Starr, Zapata, and Webb Counties; and  

 

 WHEREAS, HIV/AIDS continues to pose a public health threat and the City of Laredo 

Public Health Department HIV/AIDS and disease prevention experts continue planning, 

prevention, and early intervention program services and health promotion. Services provided 

include case management, medical, nursing, dental care, insurance assistance, diagnostic, 

monitoring, medical follow-up services, personal care services, day treatment or other partial in-

patient services, home intravenous and aerosolized drug therapy, routine diagnostic testing, 

hospice care, and other essential social support services. 

   

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAREDO THAT: 

 

Section 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and enter into a contract 

amendment from the Department of Health and Human Services for the Ryan 

White Part C Outpatient EIS Program, in the additional amount of $7,054.00, for 

a total award of $310,110.00, with no match for the City of Laredo Public Health 

Department for the term period from May 01, 2024 through April 30, 2025. Funds 

will be accounted for in the Laredo Public Health Department Fund – Ryan White 

Part C Outpatient EIS Program Grant.  

 

Section 2:  Funds will be accounted for in revenue account 226-0000-321-6313 and the 

expenditure division is 226-6111 with project number HERC07.  

 



  

 

2 

 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 

_________________ DAY OF ________________________, 2024. 

 

______________________________ 

 DR. VICTOR D. TREVINO  

 MAYOR 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

MARIO I. MALDONADO JR. 

CITY SECRETARY 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

DOANH T. NGUYEN, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

________________________________                             

AMBER R. HOLMES                  

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

 


